

No. 24-60395

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; MISSISSIPPI REPUBLICAN PARTY; JAMES PERRY;  
MATTHEW LAMB,

*Plaintiffs – Appellants*

v.

JUSTIN WETZEL, in his official capacity as the clerk and registrar of the Circuit Court of Harrison County; TONI JO DIAZ, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; BECKY PAYNE, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; BARBARA KIMBALL, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; CHRISTENE BRICE, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; CAROLYN HANDLER, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; MICHAEL WATSON, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State of Mississippi,

*Defendants – Appellees*

VET VOICE FOUNDATION; MISSISSIPPI ALLIANCE OF RETIRED AMERICANS,

*Intervenor Defendants – Appellees*

---

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF MISSISSIPPI,

*Plaintiff – Appellant*

v.

JUSTIN WETZEL, in his official capacity as the clerk and registrar of the Circuit Court of Harrison County; TONI JO DIAZ, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; BECKY PAYNE, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; BARBARA KIMBALL, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; CHRISTENE BRICE, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; CAROLYN HANDLER, in their official capacities as members of the Harrison County Election Commission; MICHAEL WATSON, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State of Mississippi,

*Defendants – Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Mississippi, Nos. 1:24-cv-25 and 1:24-cv-37 (Guirola, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF MISSISSIPPI**

---

T. Russell Nobile  
*Counsel of Record*  
**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC**  
P.O. Box 6592  
Gulfport, MS 39506  
(202) 527-9866

August 16, 2024

Eric W. Lee  
Robert D. Popper  
**JUDICIAL WATCH, INC**  
425 Third Street SW, Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20024

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Libertarian Party of Mississippi*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    Legal Background .....	2
B.    Plaintiff Libertarian Party’s Lawsuit.....	4
C.    Procedural Background.....	6
D.    The District Court’s Memorandum Opinion and Order.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    When Congress Enacts a Timing Regulation It “Necessarily Displaces” State Authority to Regulate the Timing of Federal Elections.....	11
A.    Following <i>Inter Tribal</i> , State Law Need Only Be “Inconsistent With” Federal Law to be Preempted .....	13
B.    Mississippi’s Receipt Deadline Is Preempted Under the Elections and Electors Clauses.....	18
II.   Under Either Preemption Standard, Mississippi’s Receipt Deadline Alters the Time for “the Election” Mandated by Congress .....	22
A.    “The Election” Requires on Election Day the “Combined Actions” That Are “Meant to Make a Final Selection” .....	23

B.	Congress Intended to Remedy Several Evils When It Adopted The Day of “Final Selection” .....	28
C.	The Ordinary Public Meaning of Election Day Is the Date by Which All Ballots Must Be Received by Election Officials .....	29
1.	There Was No Common Law Right to Vote Absentee .....	31
2.	The Public Understood That Election Day Required The Receipt of All Ballots to Consummate An Election.....	33
3.	The Development of Absentee Voting In Times of War Adhered to the Public Understanding that Election Day Required Ballot Receipt By Election Officials .....	35
4.	Purported Congressional Tolerance Should be Afforded Minimal, if Any, Weight .....	38
5.	Other Federal Statutes Do Not Support Finding Non-Preemption .....	44
III.	Mississippi’s Receipt Deadline Violates Plaintiff’s First and Fourteenth Amendment Rights .....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	49



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n.</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	11
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	42
<i>Beck v. Somerset Techs., Inc.</i> , 882 F.2d 993 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1982).....	42
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	26, 27
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 684 F. Supp. 3d 720 (N.D. Ill. 2023).....	26, 38
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	29
<i>Burns v. Alcala</i> , 420 U.S. 575 (1975) .....	30
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) .....	30, 32, 34, 35
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) ....	38
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862) .....	35, 43
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	13
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020).....	42, 43
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	32
<i>Ex parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879) .....	3, 14
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	28
<i>Ezell v. Kan. City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 866 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11

<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Goodell v. Judith Basin County</i> , 224 P. 1110 (Mont. 1924).....	37
<i>Guy v. Cockrell</i> , 343 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Harkless v. Brunner</i> , 545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>Harris v. Florida Elections Comm’n</i> , 235 F.3d 578 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>Harris v. Florida Elections Canvassing Comm’n</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Fla. 2000).....	45
<i>Hughey v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 411 (1990) .....	29
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011).....	41
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elec. v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	47
<i>Jackson v. Blitt &amp; Gaines, P.C.</i> , 833 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	29
<i>Keller Founds., Inc. v. Wausau Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 626 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Lynch v. Malley</i> , 74 N.E. 723 (Ill. 1905).....	24, 32
<i>Maddox v. Bd. of State Canvassers</i> , 149 P.2d 112 (Mont. 1944) .....	24, 35
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001).....	26, 28, 41
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018) .....	30
<i>Moore v. Harper</i> , 600 U.S. 1 (2023).....	27

<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986) .....	48
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	40
<i>Nader v. Keith</i> , 385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	47
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U.S. 105 (2019).....	30
<i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921) .....	25
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989) .....	38
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990) .....	42
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	29
<i>Pond v. United States</i> , 69 F.4th 155 (4th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	44
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	43
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	30, 36
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	2
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	35
<i>U.S. v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	16
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002) .....	38
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 361 U.S. 304 (1960) .....	38
<i>Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen</i> , 732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling*, 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001) .....*passim*

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....*passim*

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....*passim*

## **FEDERAL STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 1 .....*passim*

2 U.S.C. § 7.....*passim*

2 U.S.C. § 8 .....46, 47

3 U.S.C. § 1 .....*passim*

3 U.S.C. § 21 .....3, 9, 23, 28, 29

26 U.S.C. § 7502 .....20

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....1, 5

52 U.S.C. § 20302 .....44, 45

52 U.S.C. § 20304 .....45, 46

52 U.S.C. § 20307 .....45

52 U.S.C. § 21082 .....41

## **FEDERAL RULES**

FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(A) .....1

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(a)..... 11

**STATE STATUTES**

10 ILCS 5/19-8.....39

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3511 .....39

Ala. Code § 17-11-18 .....39

Ark. Code. Ann. § 7-5-411.....39

Cal. Elec. Code. § 3020.....39, 40

D.C. Code § 1-10001.05.....39

Fla. Stat. § 101.6952(5) .....39

Ga. Code Ann. § 21-2-386 .....39

Ind. Code § 3-12-1-17 .....39

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-1132.....39

La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1311 .....46

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 54, § 93 .....39

Md. Code Regs. 33.11.03.08.....39

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759a .....39

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.920(1) .....39

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:63-22 .....39

N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-412.....39

Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 32-950 .....40

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269921.....	39
Or. Rev. Stat. § 253.070(3) .....	39
R.I. Gen Laws § 17-20-16.....	39
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-700.....	39
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-17-10.....	39
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 86.007 .....	39
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-3a-204 .....	39
Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-709.....	39
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-637 .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER**

Charles Kettleborough, THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW, Vol. 11, No. 2 (May 1917).....	37
Charles Stewart III, <i>How We Voted in 2020: A First Look at the Survey of the Performance of American Elections,</i> MIT Election Data + Science Lab, (Dec. 15, 2020) .....	40
Cong. Globe, 42 Cong., 2d Sess. 676 (1872).....	42
Cong. Globe, 95th Cong. (1977).....	42
Cortland F. Bishop, HISTORY OF ELECTIONS IN THE AMERICAN COLONIES (1893) .....	32
DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836) .....	12
Donald A. Debats, HOW AMERICA VOTED: BY VOICE, Univ. of Virg. Inst. For Advanced Tech. in Humanities, (2016).....	34

E. Evans, A HISTORY OF THE AUSTRALIAN BALLOT SYSTEM IN THE UNITED States (1917) .....	34
THE FEDERALIST No. 59 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (A. Hamilton) .....	12, 33
George W. McCrary, A TREATISE ON THE AMERICAN LAW OF ELECTIONS (Henry L. McCune eds. 4th ed. 1897).....	32
J. Harris, ELECTION ADMINISTRATION IN THE UNITED STATES (1934) .....	35, 40
James H. Lewis and Albert H. Putney, HANDBOOK ON ELECTION LAWS (1912)....	33
Jeffrey M. Stonecash, Jessica E. Boscarino, Rogan T. Kersh, CONGRESSIONAL INTRUSION TO SPECIFY STATE VOTING DATES FOR NATIONAL OFFICES, PUBLIUS: THE JOURNAL OF FEDERALISM, Vol. 38, Issue 1, Winter 2008.....	33, 34
John C. Fortier, ABSENTEE AND EARLY VOTING: TRENDS, PROMISES, AND PERILS, AEI Press (2006) .....	37
John C. Fortier & Norman J. Ornstein, <i>Symposium, Election Reform: The Absentee Ballot and the Secret Ballot: Challenges For Election Reform</i> , 36 U. Mich. J.L. Reform (2003) .....	41
Josiah Henry Benton, VOTING IN THE FIELD (1915).....	21, 35, 36, 40, 43
Kirk H. Porter, HISTORY OF SUFFRAGE IN THE UNITED STATES (1918) .....	32
<i>Let Congress Do It: The Case for An Absolute Rule of Statutory State Decisis</i> , 88 Mich. L. Rev. 177, 186 .....	39
Noah Webster, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (Joseph E. Worcester, <i>et al.</i> eds. 1st ed. 1830).....	31
Noah Webster, AN AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (Joseph E. Worcester, <i>et al.</i> eds. 2nd ed. 1860) .....	31
<i>The Overseas Citizens Voting Rights Act of 1975 and S. 703 Before S. Comm. on Rules and Admin.</i> , 95th Cong. (1977).....	39

P. Orman Ray, THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW,  
Vol. 12, No. 2 (May 1918).....37

P. Orman Ray, THE AMERICAN POLITICAL SCIENCE REVIEW,  
Vol. 12, No. 3 (Aug. 1918) .....37, 38

Robert T. Reagan, Fed. Jud. Ctr., *Overseas Voting:  
The Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act* (2016) .....44

Scott Rasmussen, “70% Want All Mail-In Ballots Received By Election Day,”  
ScottRasmussen.com (July 13, 2021) .....31

Scott Rasmussen, “80% Favor Requiring Photo ID Before Casting a Ballot,”  
ScottRasmussen.com (Jan. 17, 2022).....31
